
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 at 10.00 am in Assembly Hall - County Hall 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; 

Terms of Reference   
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2013   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
5. Public Sector Pension Reform – Changes to the 

Local Government Pension Scheme   
(Pages 11 - 44) 

 
6. The Payment of Death Grants   (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
7. Changes to the County Council's partnership with 

BT - Your Pension Service   
(Pages 49 - 50) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
 



9. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be confirmed.  
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Meeting to be held on 12 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference 
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive 
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation  
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to note: 
 

i. the appointment of County Councillor M Parkinson and County Councillor   
 T Burns as chair and deputy chair of the Sub-Committee for the 2013/14 

municipal year. 
 
ii. the membership and terms of reference of the Sub-Committee. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 approved the constitution 
of the Sub-Committee on the basis of 2 Labour members, 2 Conservative members 
1 Liberal Democrat member, 1 trade union co-opted member and 1 co-opted 
member representing the Lancashire District Councils and Unitary Authorities.  The 
following members and co-opted members were appointed by their respective 
political groups or bodies: 
 
    Lancashire County Council: 
 
    County Councillor M Brindle  
    County Councillor T Burns 
     County Councillor M Parkinson 
    County Councillor A Schofield 
    County Councillor D Westley 
 
    Co-opted members: 
 

Councillor M Smith (Lancashire District Councils/Unitary 
Authorities) 
 
Mr B Harvey (trade union representative) 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

The Full Council also appointed County Councillor M Parkinson and County 
Councillor T Burns as chair and deputy chair of the Sub-Committee for the 2013/14 
municipal year. 
 
A copy of the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no significant risk management implications arising from this item. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 2



          Appendix 'A' 
 

Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 

 
Composition and role 
 
1. The role of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee ("the Sub-

Committee") is to ensure that best practice standards are satisfied and met 
and to satisfy itself that and justify to all stakeholders, including Fund 
Employers, that the Fund is being run on an efficient and effective basis. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee shall meet at least twice a year or otherwise as 

necessary. 
 
3. The membership of the Sub-Committee shall be determined by the Pension 

Fund Committee ("the Committee").  The current membership is five County 
Councillors, one Trade Union representative and one representative from 
either the Lancashire borough and city councils or the Lancashire Unitary 
Authorities.  All members have voting rights. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
1. To ensure that the Committee’s functions as Administering Authority are 

discharged and approve an Annual Administration Report. 
 
2. To agree the terms of a Service Level Agreement in relation to the provision 

of administration services and support. 
 
3. To submit reports and make recommendations to the Committee relating to 

the administration of the Lancashire County Pension Fund. 
 
4. To respond to any Government consultations relating to the administration 

and benefits of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
5. To approve the following: 
 

a. Pensions Administration strategy statement; 
b. Communication Policy statement; 
c. Internal Dispute Resolution procedure;  
d. Death Grant procedure; 
e. Bulk Transfer Payment policy; 
f. Commutation policy (small pensions); 
g. Transfer policy; and 
h. Abatement policy. 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th February, 2013 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Michael Welsh (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
P Evans 
 

F De Molfetta 
G Roper 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
 

1. Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2012 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Your Pension Service – Transfer to One Connect Limited 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the decision by the County Council to 
transfer Your Pension Service to One Connect Ltd (OCL), the County Council's 
Joint Venture with BT.  The transfer would be effective from 1 March 2013. 
 
This decision had been taken because: 
 
a) There was a significant interaction and interdependence between Your 

Pension Service and other services already operated by OCL, in particular 
Payroll Services, ICT and Customer Access. 
 

b) Your Pension Service was a service that already operated in a highly 
commercial way and positioning the service within OCL would provide it 
with the necessary commercial support to continue to grow, for the ultimate 
benefit of the County Council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund as 
the key stakeholders. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

 
A copy of the existing Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Pension Fund 
Committee was presented.  The SLA set out very clear performance standards 
and requirements around containing the cost of administration and it was noted 
that the transfer of the Your Pension Service would not result in any changes to 
the SLA.  
 
Reports on administration matters would continue to be presented to the Pension 
Fund Administration Sub-Committee.  
 
Members commented on the excellent and cost effective service currently 
provided by Your Pension Service, and a number of reservations and concerns 
were expressed about the transfer of the service to OCL.  The following points 
were raised by members: 
 

• The high quality of the existing service to members and their families as 
set out in the Service Level Agreement must be maintained; 
 

• The expected expansion of the service on commercial lines must not put 

service standards
[...]
eme in April 2014 be submitted to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 
2. It be noted that that further reports on a number of related proposals 
 would be presented during 2013.  
 
7. Urgent Business 

 

Page 8



 
 

None 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the County Secretary and Solicitor be asked to arrange the 
next meeting of the Sub-Committee to take place in July 2013.  
        
 
 
 
 
       I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
9.  
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Meeting to be held on 12 March 2014  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Public Sector Pension Reform – Changes to the  
Local Government Pension Scheme       
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Diane Lister, 01772 534827, Office of the Chief Executive.  
diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is changing from 1 April 2014. The 
changes will reflect the provisions of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. The new 
LGPS 2014 will be a Career Average Re-valued Earnings (CARE) Scheme and 
other changes will allow Scheme members more flexibility and affordability in 
respect of their benefits. All benefits accrued prior to 1 April 2014 will be protected. 
Other Public Sector Schemes are due to follow suit from 1 April 2015 at the same 
time that the government's new cost sharing and governance arrangements are due 
to take effect.   
 
This change represents the biggest change to Public Sector pension provision in 
recent memory and has necessitated significant amendments to administration 
systems and processes. A major project is underway and is being robustly managed 
to ensure the 1 April timescale is met.  
 
The greatest element of this change is the move from calculating benefits based on 
final salary to a calculation based on career average pay. This requirement has 
highlighted the need for Scheme employers to share information with the Fund on a 
more frequent basis if benefits are to be correctly calculated.  The Fund's Pensions 
Administration Strategy Statement has been amended to reflect the change in 
administration processes.   
 
The requirement to communicate scheme change to members has become more 
important than ever and a comprehensive communication campaign has been 
underway since 2013. Various media has been utilised during the campaign and 
Scheme employers have been provided with a communications toolkit to support 
them in communicating the change. Webcasts, road shows and online campaign 
windows have been used to create awareness and to provide information about the 
changes to Scheme members. A new online self service system allows members to 
view and track their pension benefits. The Fund's Communication Policy Statement 
has been revised to reflect this.         
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to:  
 
(i) Note the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme, as set out in 
 the report. 
 
(ii) Approve the revised Pensions Administration Strategy Statement, as set out 

 at Appendix 'A'. 

(iii) Approve the revised Communication Policy Statement, as set out at Appendix 

 'B'. 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is changing from 1 April 2014. The 
changes reflect the provisions of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  
 
The main changes are: -    
 

• The Scheme will be a Career Average Re-valued Earnings (CARE) Scheme 

• Pension will build up at a rate of a 49th of pay    

• Benefits will be re-valued each year in line with CPI. 

• All pay is pensionable, including overtime  

• The normal retirement age will reflect state pension age  

• A new option allows members to take their retirement benefits from age 55, 
without the need for employer consent, albeit that appropriate actuarial 
reductions will be applied to benefits. 

• The average employee contribution remains 6.5% of pay but part time and 
lower paid employees will pay less with employees earning more than 
£34,000 paying more.  

• A 50/50 contribution flexibility option will allow members to pay half 
contributions and build up half Main Scheme benefits.  

• The vesting period has increased from three months to two years.  

• All accrued rights are protected and benefits built up to 31 March 2014 will be 
linked to final salary when members leave the scheme.  

• There is a protected underpin for members aged 57 or over.  

This change represents the biggest change to Public Sector pension provision in 
recent memory and has necessitated significant amendments to administration 
systems and processes. A major project is underway to upgrade the pension 
administration system and to amend and introduce new administration processes 
and procedures. In addition, more frequent data capture/collection requirements 

Page 12



 
 

have been introduced to ensure that Scheme employers provide information on a 
timely basis in order that new scheme benefits calculations are accurate. The project 
is being robustly managed to ensure the 1 April timescale is met.  
 
The Fund's Pensions Administration Strategy Statement (Appendix 'A') has been 
amended to reflect the change in administration processes and the new 
requirements upon employers. The Statement sets out the respective responsibilities 
of the Fund and Scheme Employers and sits alongside a comprehensive Employer 
Guide and Administration Procedure Guide.   
 
The requirement to communicate scheme change to members has become more 
important than ever and a comprehensive communication campaign has been 
underway since 2013.  
 
Various media has been utilised during the campaign and Scheme employers have 
been provided with a communications toolkit to support them in communicating the 
change. Webcasts, road shows and online campaign windows have been used to 
create awareness and to provide information about the changes. Posters and 
postcards have complemented the campaign. A new online self service system 
allows members to view and track their pension benefits.  
 
The Fund has a dedicated resource to ensure that communication and working in 
partnership with Scheme employers is given priority in order to raise awareness of 
pensions in the workplace and to encourage staff to save for their retirement.  
 
 The Fund takes advice and assistance from Lancashire County Council's Corporate 
Communications Team to ensure that messages are extensively communicated 
using the best available methods.  
  
The Fund's Communication Policy Statement (Appendix 'B') has been revised to 
reflect the variety of media and methods of communication currently used.             
  
A number of other changes are expected to become effective from 1 April 2015 
when the rest of the public sector pension schemes move to career average benefit 
structures. Proposals on how to manage future cost risks have been agreed in 
principle and Ministers are committed to establishing a National Advisory Board for 
the LGPS which, amongst other things, is expected to allow employers, trades 
unions and other scheme stakeholders to effectively manage the future cost risks of 
the scheme. Discussions about the precise role, composition and scope of the 
proposed Board are ongoing.  A separate report will update the Sub-Committee once 
the detail of these changes is known.   
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated:      
 
Risk management 
 
The change is being strongly project managed and risk assessed with regular 
reporting back to the Deputy County Treasurer. 

Page 13



 
 

 
The scale of this change presents a range of risks, particularly around the timeliness 
of the finalisation of regulations intended to allow the transition to the new benefit 
structure to take place and the absence of revised actuarial factors necessary to 
calculate benefits in the new Scheme. Both are expected imminently but have not 
been received at the time of writing this report.      
 
Financial Management   
 
Additional costs have been incurred as a result of these changes and this is 
expected to increase the charge to the fund in respect of administration in the current 
financial year, although charges will not exceed the lower quartile benchmark as set 
by the Fund.  
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 

 
 

 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

  

  

  

 
 

Lancashire 

County 

Pension Fund 
PPeennssiioonn  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn  

SSttrraatteeggyy  SSttaatteemmeenntt  

2014 

Lancashire County Council 
as administering authority of 

Lancashire County Pension 
Fund 

 

Appendix 'A' 

Page 15



Pension Administration Strategy Statement 
 
 

• 2 • 
 

Contents       Page 

 
Acknowledgement and Review      3 

Background Purpose       4 

Compliance        5    

Your Pension Service Undertakings      5 – 13 

Scheme Employer Undertakings      14 – 21 

Annex A – Regulation 59      22 – 23 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 16



Pension Administration Strategy Statement 
 
 

• 3 • 
 

 

Acknowledgement & Review  
 

This statement will be reviewed by Your Pension Service on an annual basis. 

 

 

Signed and dated  

 

 

 

_____________________________  ___________________ 

 

Diane Lister      Date 

Head of Your Pension Service  

 

 

 

Employer Acknowledgement   

 

 

Signed and dated   

 

 

 

_____________________________  ___________________ 

 

Signature of Fund Employer   Date 

 

_____________________________ Employer 

 

_____________________________ Name 

 

_____________________________ Designation 

 

Page 17



Pension Administration Strategy Statement 
 
 

• 4 • 
 

Backgro
[...]
 

 

Scheme Regulations and Overriding Legislation  

 

Lancashire County Pension Fund undertakes to comply with Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations and the relevant Overriding Legislation; In particular, 
the Fund undertakes to comply with the Occupational and Personal Pension 
Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013 [2013/2734]. A full list of 
Scheme and related legislation is set out below: -     

 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 [2013/2356] 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions and Savings) 
Regulations 2014 [2014/     ] 

Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 
Regulations 2013 [2013/2734] 

 

And the following Acts (including relevant secondary legislation made under each 
Act not mentioned above) 

Page 42



Communication Policy Statement                                     
 

• 5 • 
 

Finance Act 2004 [c.12]  

Pension Schemes Act 1993 [c.48] 

Pensions Act 1995 [c.26] 

Pensions Act 2008 [c.30] 

Public Service Pensions Act 2013 [c.25] 

Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999 [c.30] 

Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 [c.56] 

Date Protection Act 1998 [c.29] 

 

Review  

This statement will be reviewed where there is any material change to the Funds 
policy in respect of communication.  

 

 

Page 43



Page 44



 
 

Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Meeting to be held on 12 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
The Payment of Death Grants 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Diane Lister, (01772) 534827, Office of the Chief Executive    
Diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks to clarify the procedures in respect of the payment of death grants 
where the beneficiary would be a young adult or child.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to approve the revised procedures in respect of the 
payment of death grants as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A'; 
 

 
Background and Advice   
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations provide for the payment of a 

death grant following the death of a member: 

 

• During employment; 

• Having left employment before becoming eligible to receive pension 

benefits; and 

• During the minimum pension guarantee period of a pensioner. 

 

Lancashire County Pension Fund has absolute discretion under the Pension 

Scheme Regulations to pay the death grant 'to or for the benefit of the member's 

nominee, personal representative, or any person appearing to the authority to have 

been a relative or dependant of the member.' The only exception being where 

payment of the death grant has not been made before the expiry of 2 years and in 

these cases the amount is payable to the member's personal representatives. 

 

The current decision making procedures relating to the payment of death grants was 

approved by the Sub-Committee on 15 June 2010    

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



- 2 - 

 
 

There are occasions when the beneficiary of the death grant, or part of it, will be a 

young adult or child dependant.  In such cases a Trust Deed is utilised to ensure that 

as far as practicable the decision of the Fund is adhered to.  

 

A review of the current process in relation to the payment of death grants has been 

undertaken to ensure that the current procedure complies with both the new Local 

Government Pension Scheme regulations which become effective from 1 April 2014 

and previous Local Government Pension Scheme legislation, where this remains 

applicable.  

 

The Sub-Committee is asked to approve the revised procedures in respect of the 

payment of death grants as set out at Appendix 'A'. Specifically the changes are 

intended to simplify the procedure, to allow the family of the deceased to exercise 

some autonomy and to give them the option to appoint an independent trustee.  The 

procedures have also been amended to reflect necessary changes following 
[...]
gree with the Independent Trustee (if applicable), that a part 

of the child's trust fund shall be payable before the age of 25.  

 

4. Where the death grant payable to an individual is under £25,000 and greater 

than £5,000 the death grant will be paid into a child's trust fund which will be 

payable: 

 

a. On the child attaining age 18; or 

 

Page 47



b. On application under the terms of the Trust Deed part of the child's 

trust fund shall be payable before the age of 18; and 

 

5. Where the death grant payable to an individual is under £5,000 the death 

grant will be paid: 

 

a. If the child is under age 16, to the child's parent / guardian for the 

benefit of the child; or 

 

b. If the child has attained age 16, to the child. 

 
Payment of death grants without letters of representation 
 
6. Where a pension scheme member dies and payments due from the Pension 

Fund do not exceed the Administration of Estates (Small Payments) Act: 
 

• If a spouse, nominated co-habiting or civil partner’s pension is being 
paid there are no further documentation requirements; 
 

• In all other instances a form of indemnity or letters of representation 
must be satisfactorily completed or produced before any payments can 
be made to the estate. 

 
 

 

 

Page 48



 
 

Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Meeting to be held on 12 March 2014  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your Pension Service  
 
Contact for further information: 
Diane Lister, 01772 534827, Office of the Chief Executive. 
diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is to inform the Sub-Committee of the decision by the County Council to 
make changes to its Strategic Partnership arrangements with BT which result in the 
return of Your Pension Service, amongst a range of other services to the County 
Council.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to note the decision by the County Council to return 
Your Pension Service to the County Council following changes to the Council's 
partnership with BT.     
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Following a strategic review of the County Councils partnership with BT a proposal to 
restructure the partnership was agreed at a Cabinet meeting held on 24 January 
2014.  
 
The new partnership will become a wholly owned BT company and will focus on 
improving the efficiency and quality of information and communication technology 
(ICT), revenue, benefits and payroll services. As a result a number of services 
currently delivered by the partnership will return to being delivered within the County 
Council, including Your Pension Service.  

Revising the partnership in this way will help to deliver improvements in services for 
communities across Lancashire and in those that are delivered internally.  Cabinet 
concluded that those services returning in-house, including Your Pension Service, 
will sit better within the council's own structure whilst the partnership places 
emphasis on using the technological capability provided by BT's involvement to help 
with the council's transformation of services and the delivery of its savings plans.   

Your Pension Service, along with the other returning services, will come under the 
umbrella of the Office of the Chief Executive (OCE) for the foreseeable future as they 
become part of the Council's overall plans to reshape the organisation to meet the 
significant financial challenges faced by the Council. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 
 

The Sub Committee is asked to note the decision to return Your Pension Service to 
the County Council following the transformation to the Council's partnership with BT. 
 
The change will be effective from 1 April 2014.    
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
   
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper 

Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 

 
N/A 

  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of Reference
	Constitution Appendix A

	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2013
	5 Public Sector Pension Reform Œ Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme
	Administration Strategy Appendix A
	Communications Policy Statement Appendix B

	6 The Payment of Death Grants
	Death Grant Policy Appendix A

	7 Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your Pension Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 at 10.00 am in 
Assembly Hall - County Hall Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Miles Parkinson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
T Burns 
 

A Schofield 
D Westley 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
 

1. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 
Reference 
 

It was reported that the County Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 
approved the constitution of the Sub-Committee on the basis of 2 Labour 
members, 2 Conservative members 1 Liberal Democrat member, 1 trade union 
co-opted member and 1 co-opted member representing the Lancashire District 
Councils and Unitary Authorities.  The membership of the Sub-Committee and its 
terms of reference were reported.   
 
It was also reported that the County Council had appointed County Councillors M 
Parkinson and T Burns as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Sub-Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2013/14. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the appointment of County Councillors M Parkinson and T Burns as 

chair and deputy chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 
2013/14 municipal year be noted. 

 
(ii) That the membership and terms of reference of the Sub-Committee, as 

now reported, be noted. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
None. 
 



 
2 

 

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

None. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2013 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2013 were presented.   
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. Public Sector Pension Reform – Changes to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on changes to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) and the consequential effects on the Fund's 
administration systems and processes. 
 
As from 1 April 2014 the new LGPS 2014 would be a Career Average Re-valued 
Earnings (CARE) Scheme and other changes would allow Scheme members 
more flexibility and affordability in respect of their benefits. All benefits accrued 
prior to 1 April 2014 would be protected.   It was noted that a number of other 
changes were expected to become effective as from 1 April 2015 when the 
government's new cost sharing and governance arrangements were due to take 
place.  A further report would be presented once the detail of these changes was 
known. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the changes represented the biggest 
change to Public Sector pension provision in recent memory and had 
necessitated significant amendments to the Fund's administration systems and 
processes. A major project was underway and was being robustly managed to 
ensure the 1 April 2014 timescale was met.  
 
The greatest element of the changes was the move from calculating benefits 
based on final salary to a calculation based on career average pay. This 
requirement had highlighted the need for Scheme employers to share information 
with the Fund on a more frequent basis if benefits were to be correctly calculated.  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Fund's Pensions Administration 
Strategy Statement had therefore been amended to reflect the change in 
administration processes.   
 
The requirement to communicate scheme change to members had become more 
important than ever and a comprehensive communication campaign had been 
underway since 2013. Various media had been utilised during the campaign and 
Scheme employers had been provided with a communications toolkit to support 
them in communicating the change. Webcasts, road shows and online campaign 
windows had been used to create awareness and to provide information about 
the changes to Scheme members. A new online self service system allowed 
members to view and track their pension benefits.  It was planned to undertake 



 
3 

 

further developments to the online system over the next twelve months.   The 
Sub-Committee was informed that the Fund's Communication Policy Statement 
had been revised to reflect this.   
 
It was noted that additional costs had been incurred as a result of these changes 
and this was expected to increase the charge to the fund in respect of 
administration in the current financial year, although the charges would not 
exceed the lower quartile benchmark as set by the fund. 
 
It was also reported that the Government had just announced that no new 
Councillors would be eligible to join the LGPS from 1 April 2014. Councillors who 
were members of the Scheme on 31 March 2014 would be able to continue as 
members of the Scheme but only until the end of the term of office they were in 
on 1 April 2014. Further information on this recent change would be 
communicated as soon as possible.     
 
Resolved:      
 
(i)        That the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme, as set out in 

the report, be noted. 
 
(ii)       That the revised Pensions Administration Strategy Statement, as set out at 

Appendix 'A' be approved. 
 
(iii)      That the revised Communication Policy Statement, as set out at Appendix 

'B', be approved. 
 
6. The Payment of Death Grants 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the procedures 
in respect of the payment of death grants where the beneficiary would be a young 
adult or child. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a review of the current process in relation 
to the payment of death grants had been undertaken to ensure that the current 
procedure complied with both the new Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations which become effective on 1 April 2014 and previous Local 
Government Pension Scheme legislation, where this remained applicable.  
 
The review had resulted in necessary changes to the procedures in respect of the 
payment of death grants. It was noted that the changes were intended to simplify 
the procedure, to allow the family of the deceased to exercise some autonomy 
and to give them the option to appoint an independent trustee.  Members also 
noted that the procedures had been amended to reflect necessary changes 
following the retirement of the Executive Director for Children and Young People.   
 
Resolved: That the revised procedures in respect of the payment of death 
grants, as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A' be approved. 
 



 
4 

 

7. Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your 
Pension Service 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report on County Council's decision to make 
changes to its strategic partnership arrangements with BT.  
 
It was reported that the decision had resulted in the return of Your Pension 
Service, amongst a range of other services, to the County Council. The change 
would be effective from 1 April 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the decision by the County Council to return Your Pension 
Service to the County Council following changes to the Council's partnership with 
BT be welcomed. 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed by the County 
Secretary and Solicitor in due course.  
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


